
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

In re ) Chapter 11 (..."• ( 
) 

FANSTEEL, INC., et al., ) 02-10109 (JJF) 
) 

Debtors. ) (Jointly Administered) 
) Objection Deadline: October 29, 2002 at 4:00 p.m.  
) Hearing Date: To Be Determined 

SECOND INTERIM FEE APPLICATION REQUEST OF 

NAVIGANT CONSULTING. INC.  

Navigant Consulting, Inc. ("Navigant"), financial advisor to the Official 

Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the "Committee"), hereby submits this Second Interim Fee 

Application Request (the "Application") for compensation and reimbursement of expenses 

pursuant to the Order Under 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a) and 331 Establishing Procedures for Interim 

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for Professionals and Committee Members, 

dated February 20, 2002 [D.Ct. Dkt. 73; Bkr.Ct. Dkt. 14] (the "Administrative Order") for 

consulting services performed and expenses incurred during the periods commencing June 1, 

2002 through August 31, 2002 (the "Application Period") as financial advisor to the Committee 

in this proceeding. In support thereof, Navigant respectfully represents as follows: 

RELIEF REQUESTED

1. By this Application, Navigant seeks interim approval and allowance of its 

compensation for financial advisory services and reimbursement for expenses incurred during 

the Application Period.  

iThe Debtors are the following entities: Fansteel, Inc., Fansteel Holdings, Inc., Custom 
Technologies Corp., Escast, Inc., Wellman Dynamics Corp., Washington Mfg. Co., Phoenix 
Aerospace Corp., American Sintered Technologies, Inc. and Fansteel Schulz Products, Inc.

0(5tVZ
DKT. NO.  
DT. FILED -

)



the Fee Applications as Exhibit "E." All time entries and requested expenses were in compliance 

with Local Rule 2016-2.2 

COMPENSATION REQUESTED 

5. Navigant seeks interim allowance of the fees in the amount of $63,856.20 

for professional services rendered and of expenses in the amount of $382.50 which were incurred 

during the Application Period (the "Requested Amount"). In addition, Klett Rooney requests that 

the Debtors be authorized to pay the $12,771.24 in fees representing the twenty percent (20%) 

"holdback" of fees as required by paragraph 2(d) of the Administrative Order (the "Hold Back").  

BASIS FOR RELIEF 

6. Section 330(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code allows the payment of: 

(A) reasonable compensation for actual, necessary services rendered by 
the trustee, examiner, professional person, or attorney and by any 
paraprofessional person employed by any such person; and 

(3) reimbursement for actual, necessary expenses.  

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1). Reasonableness of compensation is determined by the "market-driven 

approach" which considers the nature, extent and value of the services provided by the 

professional and the cost of comparable services in nonbankruptcy contexts. See Zolfo Cooper & 

Co., v. Sunbeam-Oster Co.. 50 F.3d 253, 258 (3d Cir. 1995); In re Busy Beaver Building Ctr., 

Inc., 19 F.3d 833, 849 (3d Cir. 1994). Thus, "the baseline rule is for firms to receive their 

customary rates." Zolfo Cooper, 50 F.3d at 259.  

7. In accordance with its practice in nonbankruptcy matters, Navigant has 

calculated its compensation requested in this Application by applying its customary hourly rates.  

2 Navigant Consulting attempted to ensure that the Fee Applications complied with the Guidelines. To the extent the 

Guidelines conflicted with local rules, in particular, Local Rule 2016-2, Navigant Consulting complied with such



2. Navigant has filed and served a fee application for the periods covering 

June 1, 2002 up to aiad including August 31, 2002 (collectively, the "Fee Application"). The Fee 

Application is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.' The Fee Application filed 

was filed and served in accordance with the Administrative Order. The Fee Application 

currently has an objection deadline of October 24, 2002.  

3. A summary of the Fee Application is set forth below:

Navigant 
Consulting, 
Inc.

Docket No.  
496

$63,856.20 $382.50 $51,084.96 $12,771.24 TBD

TOTALS: N/A $63,856.20 $382.50 $51,084.96 $12,771.24 N/A

* A Certification of No Objection will be filed if applicable on October 25, 2002. Navigant 
recognizes that this amount is not authorized until which time the Certification of No Objection 
is filed 

4. A summary of the hours spent, the names of each professional rendering 

services to the Committee during the Application Period, the customary billing rates and the total 

value of time incurred by each of the Navigant Consulting professionals rendering services to the 

Committee are attached to each of the Fee Applications as Exhibit "B." Like'Wise, a copy of the 

time entries reflecting the time recorded for these services, organized in project billing categories 

in accordance with the United States Trustee's Guidelines For Reviewing Applications For 

Compensation And Reimbursement of Expenses Filed Under 11 U.S.C. § 330 (the 

"Guidelines"), are attached to each of the Fee Applications as Exhibit "C." In addition, a 

statement of expenses incurred by Navigant during the Application Period are attached to each of

1A copy of the Fee Application may be obtained by written request to the undersigned.



Navigant's calculation is based upon hourly rates that are well within the range of rates that are 

charged by comparable firms in other large bankruptcy cases. Accordingly, Navigant's rates 

should be determined to be reasonable under Section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code.  

8. Navigant's fees during the Application Period are also reasonable under the 

prevailing legal standard and should be allowed. The amount of these fees is not unusual given 

the complexity and size of the Debtors' Chapter 11 cases and Navigant's fees are commensurate 

with fees that other professionals of comparable experience and expertise have charged and been 

awarded in similar Chapter 11 cases. Accordingly, Navigant's fees are reasonable pursuant to 

Section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code.  

9. Section 330(a)(1)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code permits reimbursement for 

actual, necessary expenses. Navigant's services and expenses incurred during the Application 

Period are set forth in this Application and constitute only those necessary expenses that were 

incurred for the benefit of the Debtors' estates. Navigant has properly requested reimbursement 

only of actual, necessary and appropriate expenses.  

10. No agreement or understanding exists between Navigant and /or any third 

person for the sharing or division of compensation. All of the services for which compensation is 

requested in this Application were rendered at the request of and solely on behalf of the 

Committee.  

11. Pursuant to the standards set forth in Sections 330 and 331 of the 

Bankruptcy Code, Navigant submits that the Requested Amount is for actual and necessary 

services and expenses, and is reasonable, based upon the nature, extent and value of such services, 

the time spent thereon, and the costs of comparable services in a case under the Bankruptcy Code.

local rule. Navigant Consulting will supplement this Application with additional detail or information upon request.



NOTICE 

12. No trustee or examiner has been appointed in these Chapter 11 cases.  

Notice of this Application has been given to: (a) the United States Trustee; (b) counsel to the 

Debtors; (c) counsel to the Debtors' postpetition and prepetition lenders and (d) those entities 

having filed and served requests for notice pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002. In light of the 

nature of the relief requested herein, Navigant submits that no other or further notice is required.  

[Remainder of the Page Left Intentionally Blank]



WHEREFORE, Navigant respectfully requests that the Court enter an order, 

substantially in the form attached hereto: (i) granting the Application; (ii) allowing the fees and 

expenses in the Requested Amount; and (iii) granting such further relief as may be appropriate.  

NAVIGANT CONSULTING, INC.  

By: 
Robert F. Remian 
175 W. Jackson Blvd.  
Suite 500 
Chicago, Illinois 60604 
(312) 583-5700 

Dated: October 7, 2002 Financial Advisor to the Official Committee



IN TIRE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

In re ) Chapter 11 
) 

FANSTEEL, INC., et al., ' ) 02-10109 (JJF) 
) 

Debtors. ) (Jointly Administered) 

ORDER 

Upon consideration of the Second Interim Fee Application Request of Navigant 

Consulting, Inc. (the "Application"); 2 and-the Court having jurisdiction to hear the Application; and 

it appearing that sufficient notice of the Application has been given; and it appearing that the relief 

requested by the Application is appropriate; and good cause having been shown, it is hereby so 

ORDERED that the Application is granted; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Debtors are authorized and directed to pay in full Navigant's 

Requested Amount of $63,856.20 in consulting fees (including the Hold Back amount of 

$12,771.24) and $382.50 in expenses; and it is further 

ORDERED that the Requested Amount of fees and expenses is hereby allowed as an 

administrative claim pursuant to Section 503(b) and 507(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code.  

SO ORDERED this ___day of _ 2002.  

HONORABLE JOSEPH J. FARNAN, JR., U.S.D.J.  

IThe Debtors are the following entities: Fansteel, Inc., Fansteel Holdings, Inc., Custom Technologies 
Corp., Escast, Inc., Wellman Dynamics Corp., Washington Mfg. Co., Phoenix Aerospace Corp., American Sintered 
Technologies, Inc. and Fansteel Schulz Products, Inc.  

2Capitalized Terms not otherwise defined herein have the same meanings as given to them in the 

Application.  

KRLSWIL:38595 I



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In Re: 

FANSTEEL, INC., et al., 

Debtors.

) Chapter 11 ) 
) 02-10109 (JJF) 
) ) Jointly Administered

CERTIFICATION 

Robert F. Remian, a certified public accountant, hereby certifies that: 

1. I am a Principal in Navigant Consulting, Inc. ("Navigant"). Navigant was 

retained by the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors as financial advisor pursuant to an 

order of this Court. This certification is made in support of the Second Interim Fee Application 

Request of Navigant, financial advisor to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors, for 

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 330 and 331 dated 

October 2, 2002 (the "Application") and in compliance with Local Rule 2016-2 of this Court, 

setting forth the Contents of Application for Compensation and Expenses (the "Guidelines").  

2. I have read the Application and I certify that the Application complies with

the Guidelines.  

Dated: October 7, 2002

By: 
Robert F. Remian 
175 W. Jackson Blvd.  
Suite 500 
Chicago, Illinois 60604 
(312) 583-5700 

Financial Advisor to the Official Committee 
of Unsecured Creditors



https-//ecf.deb.uscourts gov/cgi-bin/Dispatch p1?337111896362305

File a Motion: 
02-10109-JJF Fansteel Inc. and Richard Gladstein Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

Notice of Electronic Filing 

The following transaction was received from Mumford, Kerri K entered on 10/8/2002 at 5:17 PM EDT and 
filed on 10/8/2002 
Case Name: Fansteel Inc. and Richard Gladstein Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Case Number: 02-10109-JJF 
Document Number: 502 

Docket Text: 
Interim Application for Interim Professional Compensation SECOND INTERIM FEE APPLICATION 
REQUEST for Navigant Consulting, Inc., Consultant, period: 6/1/2002 to 8/31/2002, fee: $63,856.20, 
expenses: $382.50. Filed by Navigant Consulting, Inc.. Objections due by 10/29/2002. (Attachments: # (1) 
Proposed Form of Order # (2) Attachment Certification) (Mumford, Kerri) 

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction: 

Document description:Main Document 
Original filename:P:/Fansteel, Inc/10-8 Navigant 2d interim fee request.pdf 
Electronic document Stamp: 
[STAMP bkecfStampID=983460418 [Date=10/8/2002] [FileNumber=997690-0] 
[0f75e506f4478069aaffbbca4bc75586a0f7fde408f5445a34038fecf5873a6ff1 104 
fe5e27eccl05cd6043c9bcbc24e2c273a305b8fc82d50022f0655a616f7]] 
Document description:Proposed Form of Order 
Original filename:P:/Fansteel, Inc/10-8 Navigant 2d interim fee request - form of order.pdf 
Electronic document Stamp: 
[STAMP bkecfStampID=983460418 [Date=10/8/2002] [FileNumber=997690-1] 
[2d3f430755790ce90e281fd33d072e919813668f4dca8e426905d64134eb0a8a4a7af 
f950f7ala573cdbbbl6b4dfdbef3 1a93677009ca4a56131f908f3160e8b]] 
Document description:Attachment Certification 
Original filename:P:/Fansteel, Inc/10-8 Navigant 2d interim fee request - certification.pdf 
Electronic document Stamp: 
[STAMP bkecfStampID=983460418 [Date=l 0/8/2002] [FileNumber=997690-2] 
[434a5fc88d7a63adf4d4a831ae64066dc3d44d330b3b7b4fd2fb3558bc03a8ffd7f40 
2a876a3947b8f6af4b4600a19924feaf3772dd1 f741 dc95aecc9529a9a9]] 

02-10109-JJF Notice will be electronically mailed to: 

Frank C Aiello faiello@jafferaitt.com, 

Rhonda N. Baird baird.rhonda@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov 

John D. Demmy jdd@stevenslee.com, 

Richard Mark Gladstein richard.gladstien@usdoj.gov, 

Matthew A. Gold matthew@argopartners.net

10/8/2002 5:17 PM

{SystpmName}

I of 3



https'//ecf.deb.uscourts gov/cgi-bin/Dispatch.pl?337111896362305

James E. Huggett jhuggett@klehr.com 

Laura Davis Jones ljones@pszyj.com, 
efile@pszyj.com;hmartin@pszyj.com;vmobley@pszyj.com;agrasty@pszyj.com 

Carl N. Kunz III ckunz@morrisjames.com, 

Adam G. Landis landis@klettrooney.com 

Kathleen P. Makowski kmakowski@klettrooney.com 

Kevin J Mangan kmangan@walmon.com, 

Bruce W. McCullough wmmbmccull@aol.com 

Emily Ann Miller eamiller@hhlaw.com, 

Kathleen M. Miller kmiller@skfdelaware.com, mcm@skfdelaware.com 

Kerri K Mumford mumford@klettrooney.com 

Frederick S Phillips Frederick.Phillips@usdoj.gov, 

Jeffrey N. Rich jrich@kl.com 

Rosalie L. Spelman rspelman@pszyj.com 

William David Sullivan bankruptcyemail@elzufon.com 

John R. Weaver jweaver@fcc.net 

Jan A.T. van Amerongen Jr. jatvalaw@aol.com 

02-10109-JJF Notice will not be electronically mailed to: 

Brad C. Epperly 
3737 Woodland Avenue 
Suite 437 
West Des Moines, 10 50266 

Barbara K. Hamilton 
Becket and Lee LLP 
P.O. Box 3001 
Malvern, PA 19355-0701 

Elliott H. Herskowitz 
P.O. Box 626 
Planetarium Station 
New York, NY 10024-0540

10/8/2002 5:17 PM

ISyste2iName)

2 of 3



https'//ecf.deb.uscourts gov/cgi-bin/Dispatch.pl?337111896362305

S. William Livingston 
Covington & Burling 

Sergio I. Scuteri 
Farr, Burke, Gambacorta & Wright 
211 Benigno Boulevard 
P.O. Box 788 
Bellmawr, NJ 08099-0788 

Robert Szwajkos 
250 N. Pennsylvania Avenue 
Morrisville, PA 19067 

Elizabeth Weller 
2323 Bryan Street, Suite 1720 
Dallas, TX 75201

10/8/2002 5:17 PM

{SystctrName}

3 of 3


